

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.2

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10118/2013

SECUR INDUSTRIES LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GODREJ & BOYCE MANUFACTURING CO. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.16678/2018-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 01-05-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Narendra M. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Sood, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.A. Sundram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Mohan, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA no. 16678/2018(Application for directions)

IA no. 5/2016(Application for directions)

IA no. 6/2016(Application for directions)

We heard learned senior counsel for the parties.

Without getting further into the issue of whether further security is required to be furnished by the appellant or not, taking into consideration the orders passed by the High Court, at present we are of the view that it would suffice if the sum of Rs. One Crore deposited by the appellant before this Court is permitted to be withdrawn by the respondent and the appeal be set out for final hearing.

IA no. 16678/2018, IA no. 5/2016 and IA no. 6/2016 stands disposed of accordingly.

List the appeal for hearing in second week of August, 2018.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
AR CUM PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)
COURT MASTER